or the related costs of achieving these synergies that may result from the Combination.

The unaudited pro forma financial information has been prepared on a consistent basis with the accounting policies
and presentation adopted by the Vistry Group in relation to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended
31 December 2021 on the basis of the notes set out below and in accordance with section 3 of Annex 20 to the
Prospectus Regulation Rules.

The adjustments in the unaudited pro forma financial information are expected to have a continuing impact on the
Combined Group, unless stated otherwise.

Furthermore, the unaudited pro forma financial information set out in this Part A does not constitute statutory
accounts within the meaning of section 434 of the Companies Act. Shareholders should read the whole of this
document and not rely solely on the summarised financial information contained in this Part XI.

81

Unaudited pro forma income statement relating to the Combined Group

Adjustments

Vistry Group
for the year

ended 31
December 20211

Countryside
Group for the

year ended
30 September

20212

Combination
accounting

adjustments

Pro forma of
the Combined

Group
(£) million

Revenue 2,407.2 1,351.5 - 3,758.7
Cost of sales (1,967.9) (1,159.1) - (3,127.0)
Gross profit 439.3 192.4 - 631.7

Analysed as:
Adjusted gross profit 543.0 268.2 - 811.2
Other operating income (40.7) - - (40.7)
Exceptional cost of sales (5.7) (41.7) - (47.4)
Share of joint ventures and associates
gross profit (57.3) (34.1) - (91.4)
Gross profit 439.3 192.4 - 631.7

Administrative expenses including
exceptional items (194.5) (161.6) (42.7)3 (398.8)
Other operating income 40.6 33.8 - 74.4
Operating profit 285.4 64.6 (42.7) 307.3

Analysed as:
Adjusted operating profit 368.4 160.6 - 529.0
Exceptional expenses (12.2) (63.2) (42.7)3 (118.1)
Amortisation of acquired intangibles (14.3) - - (14.3)
Share of joint ventures’ operating profit (56.5) (32.8) - (89.3)
Operating profit 285.4 64.6 (42.7) 307.3

Financial income 23.1 1.5 - 24.6
Financial expenses (18.9) (17.3) (9.1)4 (45.3)
Net financing income / (expenses) 4.2 (15.8) (9.1) (20.7)
Share of profit/(loss) of joint ventures 29.9 29.9 - 59.8
Profit before tax 319.5 78.7 (51.8) 346.4

Analysed as:
Adjusted profit before tax 346.0 143.6 (9.1) 480.5
Exceptional expenses (12.2) (63.2) (42.7)3� (118.1)
Amortisation of acquired intangibles (14.3) - - (14.3)
Taxation on joint ventures and associates
in profit before tax - (1.7) - (1.7)
Profit before tax 319.5 78.7 (51.8) 346.4

Income tax expense (65.4) (12.1) 1.95 (75.6)
Profit for the year attributable to
ordinary shareholders 254.1 66.6 (49.9) 270.8

Notes:

(1)	� The Vistry Group financial information for the year ended 31 December 2021 has been extracted, without material
adjustment, from the Vistry Group’s unaudited consolidated interim financial statements for the six months ended 30
June 2022, which are prepared in accordance with IFRS UK and are incorporated by reference in Part XV of this
Prospectus.

82

(2)	� The Countryside Group financial information for the year ended 30 September 2021 is based on the consolidated income
statement of the Countryside Group, extracted, without material adjustment, from the Countryside Group’s consolidated
financial statements incorporated by reference into Part X of this Prospectus, as adjusted to the Vistry Group’s accounting
policies and presentation. A reconciliation of the Countryside Group’s consolidated income statement to the Vistry
Group’s accounting policies and presentation is presented below.

	� Reconciliation of the Countryside Group 30 September income statement to align with the Vistry Group
accounting policies

Countryside
Group for the

year ended
30 September

2021a

Reclassification
of marketing

costsb

Project
management

feesb
Capitalisation

of costsc

Adjusted
Countryside

Group for the
year ended

30 September
2021

(£) million
Revenue 1,371.4 - (19.9) - 1,351.5
Cost of sales (1,185.6) (6.5) - 33.0 (1,159.1)
Gross profit 185.8 (6.5) (19.9) 33.0 192.4
Administrative expenses (128.4) 6.5 - (39.7) (161.6)
Other operating income 13.9 - 19.9 - 33.8
Operating profit 71.3 - - (6.7) 64.6

Analysed as:
Adjusted operating profit 167.3 - - (6.7) 160.6
Less: Share of joint ventures and
associate operating profit

(32.8) - - - (32.8)

Less: non-underlying itemsd (63.2) - - - (63.2)
Operating profit 71.3 - - (6.7) 64.6

Financial income 1.5 - - - 1.5
Financial expense (17.3) - - - (17.3)
Share of profit of joint ventures
and associates accounted for using
the equity method

29.9 - - - 29.9

Profit before income tax 85.4 - - (6.7) 78.7
Income tax expense (13.1) - - 1.0 (12.1)
Profit for year 72.3 - - (5.7) 66.6

a)	� The Countryside Group’s income statement line items have been directly extracted without adjustment from the
Countryside Group’s consolidated income statement for the year ended 30 September 2021 from the Countryside
Group’s consolidated financial statements incorporated by reference into Part X of this Prospectus.

b)	� This reflects the Countryside Group’s consolidated income statement for the year ended 30 September 2021 re-
presented to conform to the Vistry Group’s line-item presentation format. Certain line items have been aggregated
or disaggregated to align them with Vistry Group’s income statement presentation. Certain marketing costs in

[…]

impact on the Combined Group income statement.

(4)	� The Combined Group’s interest costs will change as a result of the draw down of £400m under the Facility Agreement
to part fund the Combination. The increase in the interest charge of £9.1m is based on 2021 base rates (LIBOR) plus a
margin of 2.2%, reflecting the Initial Margin. Finance costs associated with this additional debt will have a continuing
impact on the results of the Combined Group.

(5)	� The tax impact of the Combination accounting adjustments has been calculated by applying the 2021 Vistry effective tax
rate of 20.5% to the incremental finance charge for the period. The effective tax rate of the Combined Group following
Completion could be significantly different depending on post-Transaction activities. Transaction fees have not been
treated as deductible for tax purposes.

(6)	� The following table sets out a pro forma analysis of Combined Group’s adjusted revenue for the year ended 31 December
2021:

Adjustments
Vistry Group for

the year ended
31 December

2021

Countryside
Group for the
year ended 30

September 2021

Combination
accounting

adjustments
Pro forma of the

Combined Group
(£) million

Housebuilding 1,829.3 493.0 - 2,322.3
Partnerships 864.3 1,013.3 - 1,877.6
Adjusted revenue 2,693.6 1,506.3 - 4,199.9

The following table sets out a pro forma analysis of the Combined Group’s Housebuilding adjusted revenue for the year
ended 31 December 2021.

Adjustments
Vistry Group for

the year ended
31 December

2021a

Countryside
Group for the
year ended 30

September 2021b

Combination
accounting

adjustments
Pro forma of the

Combined Group
(£) million

Revenue 1,621.7 469.1 - 2,090.8
Share of joint ventures’ revenue 207.6 23.9 - 231.5
Adjusted revenue 1,829.3 493.0 - 2,322.3

Notes:

(a)	� The Vistry Group financial information for the year ended 31 December 2021 has been extracted, without material
adjustment, from the Vistry Group’s unaudited consolidated interim financial statements for the six months ended
30 June 2022, which are prepared in accordance with IFRS UK and are incorporated by reference in Part XV of
this Prospectus.

(b) 	� The Countryside Group financial information for the year ended 30 September 2021 is based on the segmental
information of the Countryside Group, extracted, without material adjustment, from the Countryside Group’s
consolidated financial statements incorporated by reference into Part X of this Prospectus, as adjusted to the

[…]

84

Countryside
Group for the
year ended 30

September
2021i

Project
management

feesii

Adjusted
Countryside

Group for the
year ended

30 September
2021

(£) million
Revenue 469.1 - 469.1
Share of joint ventures’ revenue 23.9 - 23.9
Adjusted revenue 493.0 - 493.0

i) 	� The Countryside Group’s financial information has been directly extracted without adjustment from the Countryside
Group’s consolidated financial statements incorporated by reference into Part X of this Prospectus.

ii) 	� This reflects the Countryside Group’s financial information for the year ended 30 September 2021 re-presented to
conform to the Vistry Group’s line-item presentation format. Project management fees charged to joint ventures by
Countryside are taken to revenue whereas in Vistry these fees are shown as other operating income.

The following table sets out a pro forma analysis of the Combined Group’s Partnerships adjusted revenue for the year ended
31 December 2021:

Adjustments
Vistry Group for

the year ended
31 December

2021a

Countryside
Group for the
year ended 30

September 2021b

Combination
accounting

adjustments
Pro forma of the

Combined Group
(£) million

Revenue 785.5 882.4 - 1667.9
Share of joint ventures’ revenue 78.8 130.9 - 209.7
Adjusted revenue 864.3 1,013.3 - 1,877.6

Notes:

(a)	� The Vistry Group financial information for the year ended 31 December 2021 has been extracted, without material
adjustment, from the Vistry Group’s unaudited consolidated interim financial statements for the six months ended 30
June 2022, which are prepared in accordance with IFRS UK and are incorporated by reference in Part XV of this
Prospectus.

(b)	� The Countryside Group financial information for the year ended 30 September 2021 is based on the segmental information
of the Countryside Group, extracted, without material adjustment, from the Countryside Group’s consolidated financial
statements incorporated by reference into Part X of this Prospectus, as adjusted to the Vistry Group’s accounting policies
and presentation. A reconciliation of the Countryside Group’s consolidated income statement to the Vistry Group’s
accounting policies and presentation is presented below.

Countryside
Group for the

year ended
30 September

2021i

Project
management

feesii

Adjusted
Countryside

Group for the
year ended

30 September
2021

(£) million
Revenue 902.3 (19.9) 882.4
Share of joint ventures’ revenue 130.9 - 130.9
Adjusted revenue 1,033.2 (19.9) 1,013.3

i) 	� The Countryside Group’s financial information has been directly extracted without adjustment from the Countryside
Group’s consolidated financial statements incorporated by reference into Part X of this Prospectus.

ii) 	� This reflects the Countryside Group’s financial information for the year ended 30 September 2021 re-presented to
conform to the Vistry Group’s line-item presentation format. Project management fees charged to Joint Ventures by
Countryside Group are taken to revenue whereas in Vistry these fees are shown as other operating income.

85

(7) 	� The unaudited pro forma income statement does not reflect the effect of any fair value adjustments which may be
recorded to acquired assets and liabilities. Upon completion of the purchase price allocation exercise, which will be
finalised after Completion, additional depreciation of property plant and equipment and amortisation of intangible
assets, amongst other things, may be required in the Combined Group’s financial statements.

(8) 	� In preparing the unaudited pro forma income statement no account has been taken of the trading or transactions of the
Vistry Group since 31 December 2021 or the Countryside Group since 30 September 2021.

Unaudited pro forma statement of net assets relating to the Combined Group

Adjustments
Vistry Group

as at
30 June 20221

Countryside
Group as at

31 March 20222

Combination
accounting

adjustments

Pro forma of
the Combined

Group
(£) million

Assets
Goodwill 547.5 19.3 169.73 736.5
Intangible fixed assets 121.6 27.0 - 148.6
Property, plant and equipment 4.7 27.5 - 32.2
Right-of-use assets 25.8 67.8 - 93.6
Investments in joint ventures 187.4 31.7 - 219.1
Investments in associates - 0.8 - 0.8
Amounts recoverable from joint ventures 274.3 - - 274.3
Trade and other receivables 0.7 20.0 - 20.7
Restricted cash 0.5 - - 0.5
Retirement benefit assets 44.5 - - 44.5
Deferred tax asset - 7.4 - 7.4
Total non-current assets 1,207.0 201.5 169.7 1,578.2
Inventories 2,099.0 1,184.6 - 3,283.6
Trade and other receivables 251.4 260.0 - 511.4
Cash and cash equivalents 428.0 197.2 (131.8)4 493.4
Current tax assets 12.0 33.0 - 45.0
Total current assets 2,790.4 1,674.8 (131.8) 4,333.4
Total assets 3,997.4 1,876.3 37.9 5,911.6
Liabilities
Bank and other loans 113.0 2.4 - 115.4
Trade and other payables 150.9 350.0 - 500.9
Lease liabilities 17.3 7.7 - 25.0
Provisions 85.7 41.2 - 126.9
Deferred tax liabilities 39.4 - - 39.4
Total non-current liabilities 406.3 401.3 - 807.6
Bank and other loans 200.0 184.0 214.15 598.1
Trade and other payables 991.7 212.4 - 1,204.1
Lease liabilities 10.3 63.4 - 73.7
Provisions 23.1 121.8 - 144.9
Deferred tax liabilities - 5.9 - 5.9
Total current liabilities 1,225.1 587.5 214.1 2,026.7
Total liabilities 1,631.4 988.8 214.1 2,834.3
Total net assets 2,366.0 887.5 (176.2) 3,077.3

86

Notes:

(1)	� The Vistry Group financial information as at 31 March 2022 has been extracted, without material adjustment, from the
Vistry Group’s unaudited consolidated interim financial statements for the six months ended 30 June 2022, which are
prepared in accordance with IFRS UK and are incorporated by reference in Part XV of this Prospectus.

(2)	� The Countryside Group financial information as at 31 March 2022 is based on the consolidated balance sheet of the
Countryside Group, extracted, without material adjustment, from the Countryside Group’s unaudited consolidated
interim financial statements for the six months ended 31 March 2022 incorporated by reference into Part X of this